HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

March 23, 2007 Hearing Room E

8:30 A.M. Tapes43-44

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2910- Reconsideration and Work Session
HCR 10- Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2762- Work Session
HJR 32- Public Hearing

TAPE LOG

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER

AND SIDE

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

43A 004

Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:32 a.m.

HB 2910 - RECONSIDERATION & WORK SESSION

008

011

013

017

020

023

026
034
039

43A 043

048

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to SUSPEND the rules for
the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote HB
2910.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to RECONSIDER the vote
by which "Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the
floor with a DO PASS recommendation.”

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Rep. Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2910-2
amendments dated 03/21/07 (EXHIBIT A).

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0



052

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

HCR 10 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

HB 2762 ~-WORK SESSION

065
100
103
130
133
138
141
148

157

159
165

HJR 32 — PUBLIC HEARING

167
172
175
180
182
188
193

201

217

43A

44A

220
227
229

291
294
299
309
318
325
326
328
331
335

104

Rep. Vicki Berger, State Representative, House District #20

Chair Rosenbaum

Kevin Mannix, Attorney, Salem

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HCR 10 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Esquival

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Thatcher

Mr. Stembridge

Rep. Roblan

MOTION: Rep. Buckely moves HB 2762 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Chair Rosenbaum

Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Elections Division, Oregon
Secretary of State

Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Bayes

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Ms. Bayes

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Greg Wasson, Executive Secretary, Committee for Petition
Rights (EXHIBIT B)
Vice-Chair Buckley



107
132
136
219
240

292
295
313
315
322

43B 002
008

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Mr. Wasson

Chair Rosenbaum

Phillip Schradle, Special Counsel, Oregon Attorney General
Vice-Chair Berger

Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women
Voters of Oregon (EXHIBIT C)

Vice-Chair Buckley

Ms. Eaton

Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Eaton

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
Union (ACLU) of Oregon

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:29 a.m.

A. HB 2910, -2 amendments, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
B. HJR 32, written testimony, Greg Wasson, 5 pp
C. HJR 32, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p



