## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

March 23, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 A.M. Tapes 43 - 44

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2910- Reconsideration and Work Session HCR 10- Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2762- Work Session HJR 32- Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
43A	004	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:32 a.m.
HB 2910 – RE	<b>CONSIDERATION &amp;</b>	1 0
	008	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to SUSPEND the rules for the purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote HB 2910.
	011	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	013	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to RECONSIDER the vote by which "Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation."
	017	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	020	Rep. Buckley
	023	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 2910-2 amendments dated 03/21/07 (EXHIBIT A).
	026	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	034	Chair Rosenbaum
	039	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
43A	043	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 2910 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	048	VOTE: 7-0-0

		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	052	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HCR 10 – PUBLI</u>	C HEARING AND W	
	065	Rep. Vicki Berger, State Representative, House District #20
	100	Chair Rosenbaum
	103	Kevin Mannix, Attorney, Salem
	130	Vice-Chair Buckley
	133	Rep. Berger
	138	Chair Rosenbaum
	141	Rep. Berger
	148	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HCR 10 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	157	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	150	<b>REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	159	Rep. Esquival
	165	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2762 –WORK</u>	<u>167</u>	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	172	Chair Rosenbaum
	172	Vice-Chair Buckley
	180	Rep. Thatcher
	180	Mr. Stembridge
	182	Rep. Roblan
	<b>193</b>	MOTION: Rep. Buckely moves HB 2762 to the floor with a
	175	<b>DO PASS recommendation.</b>
	201	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	217	<b>REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
<u>HJR 32 – PUBLI</u>		Chair Rosenbaum
$\frac{1151152}{1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	220	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	227	Chair Rosenbaum
	229	Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Elections Division, Oregon
		Secretary of State
43A	291	Chair Rosenbaum
	294	Ms. Bayes
	299	Vice-Chair Buckley
	309	Rep. Roblan
	318	Ms. Bayes
	325	Chair Rosenbaum
	326	Vice-Chair Buckley
	328	Rep. Roblan
	331	Chair Rosenbaum
	335	Greg Wasson, Executive Secretary, Committee for Petition Rights (EXHIBIT B)
44A	104	Vice-Chair Buckley

	107	Mr. Wasson
	132	Chair Rosenbaum
	136	Phillip Schradle, Special Counsel, Oregon Attorney General
	219	Vice-Chair Berger
	240	Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women Voters of Oregon (EXHIBIT C)
	292	Vice-Chair Buckley
	295	Ms. Eaton
	313	Chair Rosenbaum
	315	Ms. Eaton
	322	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) of Oregon
43B	002	Chair Rosenbaum
	008	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:29 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2910, -2 amendments, Rep. Peter Buckley, 1 p
- B. HJR 32, written testimony, Greg Wasson, 5 pp
- C. HJR 32, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p